Glacier Park West Chelan County

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

The combined Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study of the Glacier Park West cleanup site has been submitted to Ecology by the potentially liable parties. This report is now available for your review and comment.

The petroleum contaminated Glacier Park West site is located to the north and west of the intersection of Highway 2 and Chumstick Highway 209. A separate site, known as Glacier Park East, is across Highway 209 from the Glacier Park West site.

The potentially liable parties for the Glacier Park West site are the property owners and those who leased the property to operate bulk petroleum storage facilities at the site. Over the years, spills or leaks from the petroleum storage tanks and fuel transferring operations contaminated the soil at the facility.

The potentially liable parties have investigated the extent of the contamination at the Glacier Park West facility by drilling wells and taking soil samples to determine where the contamination is present. In addition they have investigated several alternatives for cleaning up the contamination. These alternatives include: leaving the contamination in place; digging the contamination up and removing it to another site; and pumping air into the ground which will enhance the ability of the natural bacteria in the soils to "eat" the contamination.

HOW WILL THIS AFFECT YOU?

Your participation and feedback are an important part of the cleanup process. You are encouraged to read the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study report and comment on the alternatives presented in the report. You may also state any concerns you have about the proposed cleanup alternatives.

Public comments will be accepted through March 21, 1997.

Please send your written comments to Site Manager Don Abbott at the address listed in the box on the right.

Ecology will respond to the comments it receives on the Glacier Park West Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study. Ecology may require revisions to the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study based on the comments received. If ten or more people request it, a public meeting can be scheduled to answer your questions.

Information on where to review documents on this site and how to contact Ecology staff is in the box to the right.

WHAT'S NEXT?

(509)454-7673 (TDD only). Para asistencia bilingue, favor de hablar a Tony Valero (509)454-7833 (voz).

After receiving public input on the proposed cleanups Ecology will choose a cleanup action which is protective of both human health and the environment. Then, the potentially liable parties and Ecology will negotiate for the cleanup of the site.

If you have special accommodation needs, or require this document in an alternative format, please call Mark Peterschmidt (509)454-7840 (voice) or

February 1997

For technical questions, please contact:

Don Abbott

Site Manager Toxics Cleanup Program Ecology Central Regional Office 15 West Yakima Ave Suite 200 Yakima, WA 98002-3401 (509) 454-7834

For other questions or to be placed on the site mailing list, please contact:

Mark Peterschmidt

Public Involvement Specialist Toxics Cleanup Program 15 West Yakima Ave Suite 200 Yakima, WA 98902-3401 (509) 454-7840

Documents on this site can be reviewed at:

Ecology Central Regional Office 15 West Yakima Ave Suite 200 Yakima, WA 98902-3401

Leavenworth Public Library 500 State Highway 2 Leavenworth, WA

Para asistencia bilingue, favor de hablar a:

Antonio Valero Toxics Cleanup (509)454-7833

Ecology is an equal opportunity and affirmative action employer

